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May 13, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director

DENR-MIMAROPA Region
1515 L and S Bldg., Roxas Boulevard

Ermita, Manila
FROM : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION OF APPREHENDED

UNDOCUMENTED FINISHED AND SEMI-FINISHED FOREST
PRODUCTS LOADED IN A BLACK WITH BLUE AND BLACK
COLOR KAWASAKI (BARAKO) MOTORCYCLES WITH
TOPDOWNS OWNED BY MR. EDRIAN D. EGANA AND MR.
NOLI D. EGANA RESPECTIVELY

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Puerto Princesa, Palawan dated
April 28, 2022 relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, the apprehension was made on June 8, 2019, around 11:45 P.M. at
South National Highway, Barangay Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan by the elements of
Puerto Princesa City Night Patrol Anti-Crime Task Force while doing patrol works. The team
apprehended two (2) Units of Motorcycles with Top downs loaded with furniture without
transport documents and thereafter properly turned-over the apprehended items to CENRO
Puerto Princesa for safekeeping and proper disposition.

The team apprehended the vehicles specified first as one (1) Unit Black with Blue Color
KAWASAKI (Barako) Motorcycle with Top down, no Plate Number, loaded with Sala Set &
Dining Table made from Mahogany Lumbers with estimated fair market value of Php50,000.00
& Php16,000.00 respectively and driven by Mr. Edrian D. Egana. The second vehicle described
as one (1) Unit Black Color KAWASAKI (Barako) Motorcycle with Top down, bearing Plate
Number DD 22478, loaded with Bed & Sofa Bed made from Mixed Mahogany, Malugai &
Sakot/Saket Lumbers with estimated fair market value of Php50,000.00 & Php25,000.00
respectively and driven by Mr. Noli D. Egana. Both Egana are residents of Barangay
Luzviminda, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

Notices of hearings were sent to the respondents and apprehending Officers and the

hearings were conducted on July 3, 2019 at 10:00 A.M., July 11, 2019 at 2:00 P.M and July 12,
2019 at 1:00 P.M. respectively.

Further, Mr. Edrian D. Egana submitted the Affidavit of Undertaking duly notarized on
March 31, 2022 and letter request with attached photo copy of Official Receipt and Certificate of
Registration of his vehicle received on April 18, 2022. Furthermore, in support to Mr. Edrian D.
Egana’s claims, Mr. Nilo L. Tinasas make an Affidavit duly notarized on July 13, 2019.

Other documents presented and enclosed in the memorandum are the following:
1. Certificate of Tree Plantation Ownership No. PPC-045316-2019-002 dated January 4,

2019 and Certificate of Registration of Tree Plantation(s) in Private Land(s) dated
January 24, 2019, both issued to Co-Owner’s Ms. Astred and Nilo L. Tinasas.
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2. Official Receipt Numbers 005914 & 005915, dated June 8, 2019 & June 9, 2019

respectively. Both OR amounted to Php320.00 each and payments received from Mr.
Eric Patigdas.

Color of KAWASAKI Motorcycle with Top down, no plate number, be temporarily released
after due clearance from the Office of Regional Executive Director as per Memorandum and
compliance to the required documents such as Letter Request, Memorandum of Understanding,
Appraisal, Posting of Bond and others. While the other apprehended Black Color KAWASAKI
Motorcycle with Top down bearing Plate Number DD 22478 loaded with mixed species be
confiscated in favor of the government and a criminal complaint be filed before the City

Prosecutor’s Office against Mr. Noli D. Egana for violation of Section 77 of Presidential Decree
No. 705, as amended.

For information and further instruction.
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In view of the above, we concur with CENRO recommendations that the Black with Blue
| For the PENRO:
\

Chijgef Administrative Officer/MSD
In-Charge, Office of the PENRO
Copy Furnished

CENRO Puerto Princesa, Palawan
File/2022-002ACG/MES Doc. Ref. No. 2021-7279 & 2022-3971
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